Ministry of Finance Order 3055/2009 for the years 2012, 2011 and 2010). Accordingly, the Company has
prepared individual financial statements which comply with IFRS as endorsed by the EU applicable for
annual periods ending on or after December 31, 2012, together with the comparative period data as at and
for the year ended December 31, 2012.

In preparing these individual financial statements, the Company‟s opening individual financial position was
prepared as at January 1, 2010 (date of transition).

This note explains the reconciliation of the individual statement of financial position and equity reported in
accordance with previous GAAP to equity in accordance with IFRS for both the date of transition to IFRS
(January 1, 2010) and the end of the latest period presented in the Company's most recent annual financial
statements in accordance with previous GAAP (December 31, 2012) as well as a reconciliation to its total
comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS for the latest period in the Company's most recent annual
financial statements (for the year 2012).

As at Dec 31, 2012
(end of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs
'000 RON '000 RON '000 RON

Assets
Non-current assets

Property plant and
equipment 5,624,939 255,831 5,880,770
Other intangible assets 230,704 - 230,704
Associates 7,614 - 7,614
Trade and other receivables - 52,646 52,646
Other financial assets 1,646 - 1,646
Other assets 22,749 (5,823) 16,926

Total non-current assets 5,887,652 302,654 6,190,306

Current assets

Inventories 507,854 (5) 507,849
Trade and other receivables 1,603,745 (696,939) 906,806
Other financial assets 2,500,060 (1,571,825) 928,235
Other assets 377,957 (245,523) 132,434
Cash and cash equivalents 167,173 1,572,157 1,739,330

Total current assets 5,156,789 (942,135) 4,214,654

Total assets 11,044,441 (639,481) 10,404,960

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

23

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

As at Dec 31, 2012
(end of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs
'000 RON '000 RON '000 RON

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 383,038 1,507,259 1,890,297
Reserves 8,363,254 (6,589,603) 1,773,651
Retained earnings 1,235,692 4,445,120 5,680,812

Total equity 9,981,984 (637,224) 9,344,760

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligation 63,785 - 63,785
Deferred tax liabilities - 257,835 257,835
Provisions 181,676 (17,161) 164,515

Total non-current liabilities 245,461 240,674 486,135

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 114,564 178,121 292,685
Current tax liabilities - 68,044 68,044
Provisions - 28,735 28,735
Deferred revenue 1,588 (1,588) -
Other liabilities 700,844 (516,243) 184,601

Total current liabilities 816,996 (242,931) 574,065

Total liabilities 1,062,457 (2,257) 1,060,200

Total equity and liabilities 11,044,441 (639,481) 10,404,960

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

24

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

As at Jan 1, 2010
(date of transition)

Assets Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs

Opening IFRS
statement of

financial
position

'000 RON '000 RON '000 RON

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment 5,341,523 1,371,024 6,712,547
Other intangible assets 159,458 - 159,458
Associates 7,537 (900) 6,637
Trade and other receivables - 8,635 8,635
Other financial assets - 900 900
Other assets 7,338 (7,338) -

Total non-current assets 5,515,856 1,372,321 6,888,177

Current assets

Inventories 1,076,185 (18,358) 1,057,827
Trade and other receivables 1,277,755 (387,134) 890,621
Other financial assets 388,971 (223,719) 165,252
Other assets 27,927 93,467 121,394
Cash and cash equivalents 773,766 227,057 1,000,823

Total current assets 3,544,604 (308,687) 3,235,917

Total assets 9,060,460 1,063,634 10,124,094

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 383,038 1,507,259 1,890,297
Reserves 7,348,003 (5,745,982) 1,602,021
Retained earnings 577,451 4,854,231 5,431,682

Total equity 8,308,492 615,508 8,924,000

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

25

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

As at Jan 1, 2010
(date of transition)

Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs

Opening IFRS
statement of

financial
position

'000 RON '000 RON '000 RON

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 11,966 - 11,966
Retirement benefit obligation 44,590 - 44,590
Deferred tax liabilities - 463,533 463,533
Provisions 235,866 (44,353) 191,513

Total non-current liabilities 292,422 419,180 711,602

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 195,015 39,897 234,912
Borrowings 5,856 - 5,856
Current tax liabilities - 61,037 61,037
Provisions - 13,087 13,087
Deferred revenue 4,564 - 4,564
Other liabilities 254,111 (85,075) 169,036

Total current liabilities 459,546 28,946 488,492

Total liabilities 751,968 448,126 1,200,094

Total equity and liabilities 9,060,460 1,063,634 10,124,094

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

26

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Equity reconciliation

As at Jan 1, 2010
(date of

transition)

As at Dec 31, 2012
(end of last period

presented under
previous GAAP)

'000 RON '000 RON

Total equity under previous GAAP 8,308,492 9,981,984

Correction of errors – carrying value of receivables (i) (382,503) (644,081)
Revaluation reserve (ii) - (995,451)
Correction of errors - decommissioning provision (iii) (13,998) (82,327)
Deferred tax (iv) (428,187) (257,835)

[…]

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(iv) Deferred tax

Under local GAAP, the deferred tax concept was not recognized. As per IAS 12 “Income Taxes”, taxable
temporary differences, which are temporary differences that will result in taxable amounts in determining
taxable profit (tax loss) of future periods when the carrying amount of the asset or liability is recovered or
settled, and deductible temporary differences, which are temporary differences that will result in amounts
that are deductible in determining taxable profit (tax loss) of future periods when the carrying amount of the
asset or liability is recovered or settled, should generate deferred tax liabilities or deferred tax assets.

An adjustment for recognition of deferred tax liability was booked against retained earnings in the
Company‟s opening individual financial statements as of the date of transition to IFRS, and subsequently in
each year‟s profit or loss.

Effect of IFRS adoption for the individual statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December
31, 2012

Year ended Dec 31, 2012
(the latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs
'000 RON '000 RON '000 RON

Revenue 3,837,941 - 3,837,941
Cost of commodities sold (904,580) - (904,580)
Investment income 148,326 - 148,326
Other gains and losses 25,619 (75,425) (49,806)
Changes in inventory of finished goods
and work in progress 110,852 - 110,852
Raw materials and consumables used (151,783) 33,419 (118,364)
Depreciation and amortization expenses (694,138) 88,024 (606,114)
Employee benefit expense (503,092) 48 (503,044)
Finance cost (561) (23,672) (24,233)
Exploration expense - (193,304) (193,304)
Other expenses (724,286) 288,581 (435,705)
Other income 384,535 (250,863) 133,672

Profit before tax 1,528,833 (133,192) 1,395,641

Income tax expense (284,786) 8,324 (276,462)

Profit for the year 1,244,047 (124,868) 1,119,179

Total comprehensive income for the
year 1,244,047 (124,868) 1,119,179

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

28

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit

Year ended
Dec 31, 2012

(the latest period
presented under
previous GAAP)

'000 RON

Previous GAAP 1,244,047

Geological quota (v) (53,740)
Correction of errors – see (i) above (106,393)
Decommissioning provision – see (iii) above 9,588
Deferred tax – see (iv) above (27,023)
Property, plant and equipment – see (ii) above 52,700

Total adjustment to profit or loss (124,868)

Profit or loss under IFRSs 1,119,179

[…]

must prepare IFRS financial statements. Following Romgaz‟s listing in 2013, for the year ended December 31,
2013 the Company will prepare financial statements in accordance with IFRS, which will be then subject to
statutory audit. Those financial statements will be the basis for profit appropriation decisions by the Company‟s
shareholders. Ministry of Public Finance Order no. 1286/2012 regulates the transition to IFRS. Following IFRS
related restatements to the Company‟s financial statements, the structure of these financial statements will
change significantly. The retained earnings following the transition to IFRS are not fully realised, hence it will not
be subject to full distribution to shareholders as dividends.

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

29

3. ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation
of profit starts with profit under previous GAAP.

Effect of IFRS adoption to the
individual statement of cash
flows

Year ended Dec 31, 2012
(the latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs
'000 RON '000 RON '000 RON

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,219,505 232,149 1,451,654
Net cash flow from investing activities 720 (196,941) (196,221)
Net cash flow from financing activities (944,751) (1) (944,752)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 275,474 35,207 310,681

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 1,441,391 (12,742) 1,428,649

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period 1,716,865 22,465 1,739,330

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents under IFRSs Jan 1, 2010 Dec 31, 2012
'000 RON '000 RON

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Current bank accounts in RON 772,539 165,130
Current bank accounts in foreign currency 778 1,956
Petty cash 26 38
Short-term deposits - 1,288,204
Treasury bonds with maturity below three months 227,478 283,983
Amounts under settlement 2 19

Total 1,000,823 1,739,330

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2012

30

4. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Year ended Year ended Year ended
Dec 31,

2012
Dec 31,